ENROLLED ORIGINAL

AN ACT

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To establish a Use of Force Review Board to review uses of force as set forth by the Metropolitan Police Department in its written directives, and to prescribe the Board's membership.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Use of Force Review Board Emergency Act of 2023".

Sec. 2. Use of Force Review Board.

(a) There is established a Use of Force Review Board ("Board"), which shall review uses of force as set forth by the Metropolitan Police Department in its written directives.

(b) The Board shall consist of the following 13 voting members, and may include non-voting members at the Mayor's discretion:

(1) Seven MPD members appointed by the Chief of Police who hold the rank of Inspector or above, or the civilian equivalent;

(2) Three civilian members appointed by the Mayor, pursuant to section 2(e) of the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1- 523.01(e)), with the following qualifications and no current or prior affiliation with law enforcement, including being employed by a law enforcement agency or law enforcement union:

(A) One member who has personally experienced the use of force by a law enforcement officer;

(B) One member of the District of Columbia Bar in good standing; and(C) One District resident community member;

(3) Two civilian members appointed by the Council with the following qualifications and no current or prior affiliation with law enforcement, including being employed by a law enforcement agency or law enforcement union:

(A) One member with subject matter expertise in criminal justice policy;

and

(B) One member with subject matter expertise in law enforcement oversight and the use of force; and

(4) The Executive Director of the Office of Police Complaints, or their designee.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 3. Section 2(e) of the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01(e)), is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (38) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semicolon in its place.

(b) Paragraph (39) is amended by striking the period and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.

(c) A new paragraph (40) is added to read as follows:

"(40) Use of Force Review Board, established by section 2 of the Use of Force Review Board Emergency Act of 2023, passed on emergency basis on March 7, 2023 (Enrolled version of Bill 25-155).".

Sec. 4. Applicability date. This act shall apply as of March 25, 2023.

Sec. 5. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Budget Director as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

Sec. 6. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).

Chairman Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor District of Columbia